
   
NATO UNCLASSIFIED  

Releasable to EU  

 

Acquisition Directorate  

Boulevard Léopold III 
B-1110 Brussels  

  

 

  

 

     
NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

 
 

Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

NCIA/ACQ/2020/6900 
10 July 2020 

To : All Prospective Bidders 

Subject : IFB-CO-15049-BITI: INVITATION FOR BID 
Technical Refresh of Balkans IT Infrastructure, Amendment Number 3 

Reference(s) : A. AC/4-D(2011)0009-FINAL, Alliance Operations and Missions NSIP 
Procurement Regulations 

B. AC/4-D/2261 (1996 Edition), Procedures for International Competitive 
Bidding  

C. AC/4(PP)D/27887-Add1 
D. AC/4-DS(2019)0027 (INV) 
E. AC/4(PP)D/27806-Add1-Rev1 
F. AC/4-DS(2019)0030 
G. NCI Agency NOI: NCIA/ACQ/2020/6332 dated 17 February 2020 
H. IFB-CO-15049-BITI; NCIA/ACQ/2020/6757 dated 05 June 2020 
I. IFB-CO-15049-BITI Amendment 1; NCIA/ACQ/2020/6839 dated 24 June 

2020  
J. IFB-CO-15049-BITI Amendment 2; NCIA/ACQ/2020/6869 dated 03 July 

2020  
 

Dear Prospective Bidders, 
 

1. Following requests for an extension to the bid closing the Agency has decided to amend 
the closing date as follows: 
 
CLOSING TIME FOR SUBMISSION OF BIDS IN RESPONSE TO THIS IFB IS 12H00 / 
12:00 PM (BRUSSELS TIME) ON 14 AUGUST 2020.  

2. The NCI Agency point of contact for all information concerning this IFB remains Mr. 
Graham Hindle, Senior Contracting Officer, who may be reached at IFB-CO-15049-
BITI.Communication@ncia.nato.int. 
 

3. Your interest and participation in the NCI Agency's acquisition projects is appreciated. 
 

For the Director of Acquisition 

 
 
 
 

Graham Hindle 
Senior Contracting Officer 



NATO UNCLASSIFIED  
Releasable to EU 

NATO UNCLASSIFIED when separated from Book II, Part IV, Annex A  
    

 
NCIA/ACQ/2020/6900 

 

 

 

 

  

   
NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

 
 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 
 

 
Distribution List for IFB-CO-15049-BITI 

Amendment 3 
 
All Nominated Prospective Bidders    

  

NATO Delegations (Attn: Infrastructure Adviser) 
   

Embassies in Brussels (Attn: Commercial Attaché) 
 

 Distribution for information: 

NATO HQ 

NATO Office of Resources 
Management and Implementation Branch 
Attn: Deputy Branch Chief 
  
Director, NATO HQ C3 Staff 
Attn: Executive Co-ordinator 

EU Staff Group at SHAPE 
Att: Mr Johannes Lachner  
 
EU OHQ OP ALTHEA (EUFOR BiH) 
Att: LT COL (OF-4) IRL/IE Patrick J. Doherty 
    
NCI Agency – ALL NATEXs        
   
NCI Agency 
 
 
ACQ Director of Acquisition – Mrs J.Upton 
ACQ Deputy Director of Acquisition – Ms A. Szydelko ACQ Contract Award Board 
Administrator - Ms Carolien Biesemans 
ACQ Chief of Contracts a.i. - Mr Philip Chulick 
ACQ Principal Contracting Officer – Mr A. Courtois 
CES – SL Chief – Mr P. Pradier 
CES – Project Manager – Mr M. Andrei ILS Officer – Mr Heinz Mueller- Nordmann 
COO/P3M | NSIP Account Manager, Ms Isabelle Le Pladec 
Office of the Legal Advisor 
Registry 

 
 
 
 



NATO UNCLASSIFIED  
Releasable to EU 

NATO UNCLASSIFIED when separated from Book II, Part IV, Annex A  
    

 
NCIA/ACQ/2020/6900 

 

 

 

 

  

   
NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

 
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

 
 

 
ANNEX A 

 
Bidders List for CO-15049-BITI Amendment 3 

 

COUNTRY COMPANY 

BELGIUM STUDIOTECH 
  ATOS 
  CISCO SYSTEMS BELGIUM 
  KLARRIO 
  BREVCO SERVICES 
  DELL Technologies 
BULGARIA Lirex 
CANADA ROCK Networks Inc. 
CROATIA  King ICT 

SPAN d.d. 
CROZ d.o.o.  

CZECH REPUBLIC AUTOCONT a.s. 
FRANCE THALES SIX GTS France 

AIRBUS Defence and Space  
GERMANY Airbus Defence and Space GmbH 
  CGI Deutschland Ltd. & Co. KG 
  Rohde & Schwarz GmbH & Co KG 
  GBS Tempest GmbH 
  secunet International GmbH & Co. KK 
  Bechtle 
  INFODAS 
GREECE IDE Intracome Defense 
HUNGARY ATCO Frontec Európa Kft 

Getronics Magyarország Kft. 
ITALY GENERAL DYNAMICS MISSION SYSTEMS-ITALT S.r.l. 

LEONARDO S.p.A. 
R.A.I.T. 88 S.r.l. 

NETHERLANDS UNI Business Centre B.V. 
Sapienza B.V.  

NORWAY Airbus Defence and Space AS 
POLAND ENAMOR International Sp. z o.o. 
ROMANIA Atos Convergence Creators SRL 



NATO UNCLASSIFIED  
Releasable to EU 

NATO UNCLASSIFIED when separated from Book II, Part IV, Annex A  
    

 
NCIA/ACQ/2020/6900 

 

 

 

 

  

   
NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

 
 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 
 

SPAIN EVERIS 
SLOVAK REPUBLIC Aliter Technologies, a.s. 
TURKEY ASELSAN Technology Serving 
UK Nexor 

AUJLA BUSINESS SYSTEMS LIMITED 
GARRISON TECHNOLOGY LTD 
ITC GLOBAL SECURITY LIMITED 

  TriCIS 
  Novatech Ltd 
USA AllCom Global Services, Inc. 

iSoft Solutions, LLC 
NetApp U.S. Public Sector, Inc.  
EMW, Inc. 
Prime Source Technologies, LLC 

 


	NATO HQ

